CHAPTER 456

No. 382, A.]

[Published July 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 456.

AN ACT to create 27.05 (8) of the statutes, relating to powers of county park commissions in controlling public alleys, streets or highways which have been incorporated into county parks or parkways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

27.05 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

27.05 (8) To have complete and exclusive jurisdiction and control over the improvement and maintenance of that portion of any public alley, street or highway which has heretofore been, or hereafter may be, by consent of the governing body of the town, eity or village wherein such alley, street or highway is located, made a part of the county park or parkway system. The installation of privately owned utilities in such portion of said public alley, street or highway shall be made subject to the approval of said park commission; sewers, water mains or other municipally owned utilities or facilities may be installed and maintained by the governing body of the municipality in which such portion of said alley, street or highway is located, upon 5 days notice in writing to said park commission, which notice shall specify the type of utility to be installed and have plans thereof attached, and provided that the town, city or village shall restore as nearly as practicable to its prior condition any surface, sub-surface or structures located above or below the ground that may be disturbed by said installation or maintenance.

Approved July 9, 1949.